Impregnated Metallized Paper EMI Suppression Capacitors
SMP255, Class X2, 310 VAC SMD (Automotive Grade)
Class X2
F3143_SMP255_X2_310_125C (2025-11-18)1 | YAGEOGroup.com
Benefits
•	 High dV/dt capability
•	 Impregnated paper that ensures excellent stability and
reliability properties, particularly in applications with

The capacitors are intended for use as interference
suppressors in X2 (accross-the-line) applications.
Customer Part Number System
SMP255 F A 5100 M B31 TR24
Series
Rated Voltage
(VAC)
Chip Length
(mm)
Capacitance Code
(pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance
Box Packaging
X2, Metallized
Paper
F = 310 A = 12.7
B = 16.5
C = 17.8
The last three digits
represent significant
figures. The first
digit specifies the
total number of
digits.
M = ±20% Box
B31 = 5045 and 5026 chip sizes
C31 = 6560 and 6528 chip sizes
D32 = 7067 and 7040 chip sizes
See Ordering
Options Table
KEMET Internal Part Number System
P 106 YR 103 M 310 V
Capacitor Class Series
Chip Length
(mm)
Capacitance Code
(pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance
Rated Voltage
(VAC)
Packaging
P = Paper X2,
Metallized
paper
YR = 12.7
ZS = 16.5
FK = 17.8
First two digits
represent significant
figures. Third digit
specifies number of
zeros.
M = ±20% 310 = 310 See Ordering
Options Table
Impregnated Metallized Paper EMI Suppression Capacitors
SMP255, Class X2, 310 VAC SMD (Automotive Grade)
Class X2
2 | YAGEOGroup.com F3143_SMP255_X2_310_125C (2025-11-18)
Benefits cont.
•	 Climatic category: 40/125/56/B, IEC 60068-1
•	 Tape & Reel packaging in accordance with IEC 60286–3
•	 RoHS compliance and lead-free terminations
•	 Operating temperature range of −40°C to +125°C
•	 100% screening factory test at 2,150 VDC
•	 Highest possible safety regarding active and passive
flammability
•	 Excellent self-healing properties ensure long life, even
when subjected to frequent overvoltages
•	 Good resistance to ionization due to impregnated dielectric
•	 Size code: 5045 (12.7 mm), 6560 (16.5 mm), 7067 (17.8
mm)
•	 Capacitance tolerance: ±20%
Ordering Options Table
Chip Size (EIA) Packaging Type
KEMET
Packaging
Code
Legacy
Packaging
Code
5045, 6560 Tape & Reel (Horizontal Taping Orientation) V TR24
7067 Tape & Reel (Horizontal Taping Orientation) V TR32
5026 Tape & Reel (Vertical Taping Orientation) Y TV24
6528 Tape & Reel (Vertical Taping Orientation) Y TV44
7040 Tape & Reel (Vertical Taping Orientation) Y TV32
Dimensions – Millimeters
Chip Size W T L F
EIA Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance
5045 11.5 -0 /+0.6 6.5 -0/+0.4 12.7 -0/+0.4 0.5 Nominal
6560 15.0 -0 /+0.6 7.0 -0/+0.4 16.5 -0/+0.4 0.5 Nominal
7067 17.0 -0 /+0.6 10.2 -0/+0.4 17.8 -0/+0.4 0.5 Nominal
5026 6.5 -0 /+0.6 11.5 -0/+0.4 12.7 -0/+0.4 0.5 Nominal
6528 7.0 -0 /+0.6 15.0 -0/+0.4 16.5 -0/+0.4 0.5 Nominal
7040 10.2 -0 /+0.6 17.0 -0/+0.4 17.8 -0/+0.4 0.5 Nominal
Impregnated Metallized Paper EMI Suppression Capacitors
SMP255, Class X2, 310 VAC SMD (Automotive Grade)
Class X2
3 | YAGEOGroup.com F3143_SMP255_X2_310_125C (2025-11-18)

Chip
Capacitance
(nF)
Maximum Dimensions in mm
dV/dt
(V/µs)
Customer
Part Number
KEMET
Part NumberL
-0/+0.4
W
-0/+0.6
T
-0/+0.4
10 12.7 11.5 6.5 1,200 SMP255FA5100MB31TR24 P106YR103M310V
10 12.7 6.5 11.5 1,200 SMP255FA5100MB31TV24 P106YR103M310Y
12 12.7 11.5 6.5 1,200 SMP255FA5120MB31TR24 P106YR123M310V
12 12.7 6.5 11.5 1,200 SMP255FA5120MB31TV24 P106YR123M310Y
15 12.7 11.5 6.5 1,200 SMP255FA5150MB31TR24 P106YR153M310V
15 12.7 6.5 11.5 1,200 SMP255FA5150MB31TV24 P106YR153M310Y
18 12.7 11.5 6.5 1,200 SMP255FA5180MB31TR24 P106YR183M310V
18 12.7 6.5 11.5 1,200 SMP255FA5180MB31TV24 P106YR183M310Y
22 12.7 11.5 6.5 1,200 SMP255FA5220MB31TR24 P106YR223M310V
22 12.7 6.5 11.5 1,200 SMP255FA5220MB31TV24 P106YR223M310Y
27 12.7 11.5 6.5 1,200 SMP255FA5270MB31TR24 P106YR273M310V
27 12.7 6.5 11.5 1,200 SMP255FA5270MB31TV24 P106YR273M310Y
33 16.5 15.0 7.0 1,200 SMP255FB5330MC31TR24 P106ZS333M310V
33 16.5 7.0 15.0 1,200 SMP255FB5330MC31TV44 P106ZS333M310Y
39 16.5 15.0 7.0 1,200 SMP255FB5390MC31TR24 P106ZS393M310V
39 16.5 7.0 15.0 1,200 SMP255FB5390MC31TV44 P106ZS393M310Y
47 16.5 15.0 7.0 1,200 SMP255FB5470MC31TR24 P106ZS473M310V
47 16.5 7.0 15.0 1,200 SMP255FB5470MC31TV44 P106ZS473M310Y
56 16.5 15.0 7.0 1,200 SMP255FB5560MC31TR24 P106ZS563M310V
56 16.5 7.0 15.0 1,200 SMP255FB5560MC31TV44 P106ZS563M310Y
68 16.5 15.0 7.0 1,200 SMP255FB5680MC31TR24 P106ZS683M310V
68 16.5 7.0 15.0 1,200 SMP255FB5680MC31TV44 P106ZS683M310Y
82 17.8 17.0 10.2 1,200 SMP255FC5820MD32TR32 P106FK823M310V
82 17.8 10.2 17.0 1,200 SMP255FC5820MD32TV32 P106FK823M310Y
100 17.8 17.0 10.2 1,200 SMP255FC6100MD32TR32 P106FK104M310V
100 17.8 10.2 17.0 1,200 SMP255FC6100MD32TV32 P106FK104M310Y
120 17.8 17.0 10.2 600 SMP255FC6120MD32TR32 P106FK124M310V
120 17.8 10.2 17.0 600 SMP255FC6120MD32TV32 P106FK124M310Y
150 17.8 17.0 10.2 600 SMP255FC6150MD32TR32 P106FK154M310V
150 17.8 10.2 17.0 600 SMP255FC6150MD32TV32 P106FK154M310Y
Capacitance
Value (nF) L (mm) W (mm) T (mm) dV/dt
(V/µs)
Customer